
 
 

 
A MEETING OF THE 

BOROUGH OF TELFORD & WREKIN 
 

Will be held at REMOTE MEETING  
on THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2021 

at 6.00 pm 

 
All Members are summoned to attend for the transaction 

of the under mentioned business 

 
Associate Director: Policy & Governance 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Prayers and Reflections 

 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Council. 
 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
5.   Leader's Report & Announcements 

The Leader of the Council may give an oral report on matters of 
significance to the Borough, comment upon the Cabinet decisions 
or make any announcements. 
 

 

6.   Mayor’s Announcements 
To note the Mayoral Engagements undertaken since the previous 

(Pages 15 - 16) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Council meeting. 
 

QUESTIONS 
 
7.   Public Questions 

To receive any questions from the public which have been 
submitted under Council Procedure Rules 7.11 and 7.12. The 
session will last no more than 15 minutes with a maximum of 2 
minutes allowed for each question and answer. Questions can be 
asked of the Leader and Cabinet Members. 
 
The following question to Cllr E Callear, Cabinet Member for 
Leisure, Libraries and Culture has been submitted by Richard 
Handley: 
 
While carrying out the redevelopment of Horsehay Pool could 
you consider allowing paddle boarding and Kayaking to take 
place? At present there is no publicly available water to carry 
out these activities other than flowing water of the Severn in 
Telford. It would have lots of health benefits. 
 

 

8.   Cabinet Decisions Made Since the Last Meeting of the Council 
To receive the report on the Cabinet decisions made since 
publication of the last Council meeting agenda. Cabinet Members 
may speak on these decisions and Members may ask questions 
about key decisions of the relevant Cabinet Member for the 
purposes of clarification only.  Members are asked to note the 
additional delegations to officers granted at those meetings. 
 

(To Follow) 

9.   Councillor Questions On Notice 
To answer questions received under Council Procedure Rule 6.2.  
 
NB   In accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure 
Rule 6.2.9 there will be a maximum of 30 minutes allowed for 
questions and answers.  Any question not answered within 
the 30 minute time limit will receive a written reply within 5 
working days. 
 

 

DECISION-MAKING 
 
9.1   Setting the Council Tax Base for 2021/22 (Pages 17 - 24) 

10.   Recommendations from Cabinet 
 

 

CABINET - 7 JANUARY 2021 
 
10.1   2020/21 Financial Monitoring Report  

11.   Fin Mgt Report - Full Council 14 January 2021 - FINAL 
 

(Pages 25 - 30) 

12.   Notices of Motion  

Page 2



 

 
12.1   Councillor N A Dugmore will propose the following Motion:- 

“This Council calls for an immediate review of the relationship 
between Telford and Wrekin local planning authority and ATP the 
private planning consultancy established by this Council to avoid 
any perception that applicants paying to use this consultancy have 
an unfair advantage.” 
 

The Motion will be seconded by Councillor I T W Fletcher.  
 

 

12.2   Councillor S Bentley will propose the following Motion:- 
“Transparency through consultation with stakeholders and elected 
members is a key element of Local Government and should be 
fully incorporated into the decision making process of Telford and 
Wrekin Council.” 
 
The Motion will be seconded by Councillor N A Dugmore. 
 

 

12.3   Councillor N A Dugmore will propose the following Motion:- 
“This Council has no confidence in the Future Fit hospital 
reorganisation programme.” 
 
The Motion will be seconded by Councillor A J Eade. 

 

 

  
 
FILMING, RECORDING & PHOTOGRAPHY 
The Council supports the principle of transparency and encourages filming, recording and 
taking photographs at its meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of 
social networking websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) and micro-blogging to 
communicate with people about what is happening, as it happens. 
There is no requirement to notify the Council in advance, but it should be noted that the 
Chairman of the meeting will have absolute discretion to terminate or suspend any of these 
activities if, in their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice proceedings at the meeting. 
Full details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings 
can be accessed via the following link: 
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_
and_use_of_social_networking_at_meetings 
 
PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
At each Ordinary meeting of the Council a period of 15 minutes will be allocated for public 
questions. Questions can be asked of The Leader and Cabinet Members. Details of the 
protocol for public questions can be accessed via the following link: 
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/364/public_questions_at_council_me
etings 

Page 3

http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_use_of_social_networking_at_meetings
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_use_of_social_networking_at_meetings
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/364/public_questions_at_council_meetings
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/364/public_questions_at_council_meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

FULL COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Full Council held on Thursday, 26 November 

2020 at 6.00 pm in Remote Meeting 
 

 
Present: Councillors S Bentley, K T Blundell, M Boylan, A J Burford, 
S P Burrell, E M Callear, L D Carter, E J Carter, G H Cook, S Davies, 
N A Dugmore, A J Eade, A R H England, N A M England, R C Evans, 
V A Fletcher, I T W Fletcher, E J Greenaway, C Healy, V J Holt, M B Hosken, 
T L B Janke, A S Jhawar, J Jones, J E Lavery, A Lawrence, J Loveridge, 
A D McClements, R Mehta, K Middleton, T J Nelson, R A Overton, 
S J Reynolds, G C W Reynolds, S A W Reynolds, H Rhodes, K S Sahota, 
P J Scott, J M Seymour, C F Smith, B J Thompson, W L Tomlinson, 
K T Tomlinson, C R Turley, P Watling, D R W White and D Wright 
 
Apologies: Councillors C Cassar, R T Kiernan, L A Murray, G L Offland and 
M J Smith 
 
100 Prayers and Reflections 
 
Anna Parkinson, representing Polski Glos, said prayers. 
 
101 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor C Healy declared an interest in minute number 108b Get Building 
Fund – Stronger Communities – New College, Wellington. She indicated that 
she would not take part in the debate and would leave the meeting for the 
determination of this item. 
 
102 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2020 be 
confirmed and signed by the Mayor. 
 
103 Leader's Report & Announcements 
 
The Leader stated that the previous few months had been difficult for 
residents and businesses, and the country was in a second period of 
lockdown. The Council had been doing all it could to support everyone in the 
Borough and had worked hard with partner agencies to help those most in 
need. 
 
The Borough was going to enter the final week of lockdown and it had been 
announced that Telford & Wrekin would be under Tier 2 restrictions following 
the national lockdown. The Leader urged all residents to have a Covid-19 test 
if they had symptoms.  
 
The Leader thanked all Council staff, many of whom had been working in 
different roles to provide support to residents and businesses. He also 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

thanked school staff and noted that school attendance in the Borough was 
encouraging.  
 
The Leader paid tribute to the former Leader of the Conservative Group, 
Councillor Eade, and welcomed Councillor Dugmore as the new Leader of the 
Conservative Group. 
 
104 Mayor’s Announcements 
 
The Mayor commented upon the engagements he had attended since the last 
Council Meeting. The Mayor acknowledged that due to the Covid-19 
restrictions, engagements had looked very different, however, he had been 
delighted to attend the VJ Celebrations in the Chelsea Gardens and visit by 
HRH The Princess Royal. 
 
105 Public Questions 
 
No questions were received.  
 
106 Cabinet Decisions Made Since the Last Meeting of the 

Council 
 
Members received the report on the Cabinet decisions made since the last 
meeting of the Council.   
 
107 Councillor Questions On Notice 
 
The following questions were asked under Council Procedure Rule 6.2.2:-  
 

(a) Councillor P J Scott asked the following question of Cllr R A Overton, 
Cabinet Member for Enforcement, Community Safety   and Customer 
Services: 
 
‘Parking around schools in Newport is becoming a big safety issue for many. 
Enforcement Officers attend occasionally but with little effect. The time has 
come for more drastic action. The safety of children and residents must be a 
priority. Would the council consider a form of Traffic Management Order to 
temporarily restrict any cars from parking close to or within 100-200 metres of 
a school?’ 
 
Councillor R A Overton stated that since 2018, the Council had invested 
£85,000 into road safety schemes around the Borough. There had been 
significant engagement with schools to understand their needs and specific 
concerns around road safety. The focus was on road safety, reducing or 
eliminating car use as the first choice of school transport and investing in 
sustainable transport options. Enforcement Officers took a firm but fair 
approach, giving advice and guidance and it was noted that when an officer 
was on site, there were high levels of compliance.  
 

Page 6



 

 

As a supplementary question, Councillor Scott asked if there were any plans 
to increase the size of the enforcement team. 
 
Councillor Overton advised that the Council were pr
[...]
e 
noted 

c) The extension to the Nuplace Loan Facilities Agreement of £36m, 
the rate and terms to be delegated for approval to the Council’s 
s151 Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Member: Council 
Finance & Governance be approved 

d) The delegation of authority to the Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Housing Investment Programme Board be noted, to: 
i) Agree and enter into, where necessary, any documents, as 

required, to implement the recommendations contained 
within the revised Business Case 

ii) Agree and enter into, where necessary, any agreements, as 
required, for the disposal or acquisition of land required to 
give effect to the recommendations contained within the 
Business Case 

e) The delegation of authority to the Associate Director: Policy & 
Governance to seal or sign any documents required to give effect 
to the recommendations contained in this report be noted.  
 

109 Recommendations from Boards and Committees 
 
(a) Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
RESOLVED that the updated policy be approved.  
 

110 Notices of Motion 
 
(a) Councillor N A Dugmore formally moved, in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 7, the following Motion:  
 

“This Council declares its support for the Government’s consideration of 
introducing Unitary Councils across the Country and notes the apparent 
potential for huge efficiency savings in doing so. 
However, and in line with the past two Conservative Group Motions which 
received unanimous support across this Local Authority; this Council 
undertakes to oppose any move to merge Telford & Wrekin Council and 
Shropshire Council into one Unitary Authority” 

 
The Motion was formally seconded by Councillor A Lawrence.  

 

Councillor R C Evans moved the following amendment, with additional words 

shown in bold and underlined:  
 
“This Council acknowledges that some may wish to support the 
Government’s consideration of introducing Unitary Councils across the 
Country.  However in line with previous motions which received 
unanimous support across this Local Authority; this Council undertakes to 
oppose any move to merge Telford & Wrekin Council and Shropshire 

Page 11



 

 

Council into one Unitary Authority and calls upon both of our MPs to 
actively support us in this endeavour.” 
 

The amendment was seconded by Councillor A D McClements. 
  
A vote was taken on the proposed amendment, which was carried, becoming 
the substantive motion. The vote was as follows:  
 

For:     36       
Councillors K T Blundell, M Boylan, A J Burford, E Callear, L D Carter, G H 
Cook, S Davies, A England,  N England, R C Evans, C Healey, V Holt, T 
Janke, A Jhawar, J Jones, J Lavery, J Loveridge,  A D McClements, R 
Mehta, K Middleton, G Offland, R A Overton, G C W Reynolds, S A W 
Reynolds, S J Reynolds, H Rhodes, K S Sahota, P J Scott, C Smith, J 
Thompson, K Tomlinson, W L Tomlinson, C R Turley, D White, D Wright. 

  
Against:          0 

  
Abstentions: 12 
Councillors S Bentley, S P Burrell, E J Carter, N A Dugmore, A J Eade,  I 
Fletcher, V Fletcher, E J Greenaway, M B Hosken, A Lawrence, T J 
Nelson, J M Seymour 

 

At the end of the debate, a vote was taken on the amendment put forward by 

Councillor Evans which was CARRIED.  

  

RESOLVED - that the amended Motion be approved 

 
 

b)  Councillor P R Watling formally moved, in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 7, the following Motion: 
 
‘Through this motion, as a Council we recognise the difficulties experienced 
by commonwealth veterans in receiving leave to remain in the UK when their 
service is complete, many are left with extortionate charges to remain here. 
 
Through this motion we request the leader of the council to write on behalf of 
the Council  to the Prime Minister, Kevin Forster the Minister of State for 
Immigration, and Johnny Mercer the Minister of State for Veterans Affairs 
outlining this councils support for 
 
•           All commonwealth veterans who have served a mi
[...]
Council Tax Base for General and Special Fund purposes 
for the financial year 2021/22. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

   

Full Council to approve: 
 
(i) The calculation of the tax base for 2021/22 as at paragraph 5.6 and 

Appendix 1 
 
(ii) In Accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 

Regulations 2012 (SI 2012:2914), the amount calculated for Telford and 
Wrekin Council Tax base for 2021/22 for its Special Fund Area shall be as 
per the appropriate parish amounts detailed in Appendix 1 for the parishes 
listed in paragraph 5.7. 

   

 
 
3. SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific priority plan 
objectives? 

 Yes/No Setting the council tax base is a legal 
requirement and is needed to calculate 
council tax levels for 2021/22 and therefore 
directly supports the delivery of all Council 
priorities. 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 9a



 2 

 Will the proposals impact on specific groups of 
people? 

 Yes/No Council tax payers 

TARGET 
COMPLETION / 
DELIVERY DATE 

The setting of the Council Tax Base is the first stage 
in the process of setting the Council Tax for 2021/22.  
Final recommendations on council tax levels will be 
presented to Full Council on 4 March 2021. 

FINANCIAL/VALUE 
FOR MONEY IMPACT 

Yes/No Used in determining the Council Tax to be 
charged in 2021/22. 

LEGAL ISSUES Yes/No The legal requirements relating to the 
setting of the Council tax base are set out in 
the main body of this report. 
The Council has a statutory obligation to set 
the Council Tax Base by 31 January 2021 to 
enable the level of Council Tax to be then 
set in accordance with the statutory deadline 
of 11 March 2021.   
In summary the Council has the power and 
the duty to set the Council Tax Base in the 
way described in this report. 
 

OTHER IMPACTS, 
RISKS AND 
OPPORTUNITIES 

Yes/No  

IMPACT ON 
SPECIFIC WARDS 

Yes/No  

 
 
PART B – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
Council Tax Base 
 
4.1 In order
[...]
nue budget and progress relating to the capital 
programme.  The report included some new capital allocations, 
slippage and transfers to reserves which now require formal approval 
by Full Council.   
 

1.2 The detailed approvals required by Councils are attached at Appendix 
1. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
   

Members are asked to:- 
 

 
(i) Approve the changes to the capital programme and the transfers 

to reserves detailed in Appendix 1 
(ii) Grant delegated authority to the Chief Executive, following 

consultation with the Leader, to approve the uses of the 
Investment in Council Priorities Fund 

 

 
 
3.0 SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific Co-
operative Council priorities? 

Yes Delivery of all priorities depend on the 
effective use of available resources.  
Regular financial monitoring in the 
financial management reports helps to 
highlight variations from plan so that 
action can be taken to effectively 
manage the Council’s budget. 

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of 

Page 25

Agenda Item 11



 

2 

people? 

No  

TARGET 
COMPLETION/DELIVERY 
DATE 
 

To outturn within the budget set for 2020/21 at 
31/3/21.    
 

FINANCIAL/VALUE FOR 
MONEY IMPACT 

Yes  The financial impacts are detailed 
throughout the report. 
 

LEGAL ISSUES No  None directly arising from this report.  
The S151 Officer has a statutory duty 
to monitor income and expenditure 
and ensure that the Council takes 
action if overall net overspends 
/shortfalls emerge.   

OTHER IMPACTS, RISKS 
& OPPORTUNITIES 

No  Budget holders actively manage their 
budgets and the many financial risks 
and challenges that council services 
face, examples include the risk of a 
particularly harsh winter which would 
impact adversely on the winter gritting 
and adult social care budgets, the 
increasing dependency on income 
from a wide range of activities and the 
risk of interest rate movements.  The 
Council has comprehensive 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

FULL COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Full Council held on Thursday, 14 January 
2021 at 6.00 pm in Remote Meeting 

 
 
Present: Councillors S Bentley, K T Blundell, A J Burford, S P Burrell, 
E M Callear, L D Carter, E J Carter, C Cassar, G H Cook, S Davies, 
N A Dugmore, A J Eade, A R H England, N A M England, R C Evans, 
V A Fletcher, I T W Fletcher, E J Greenaway, C Healy, V J Holt, M B Hosken, 
T L B Janke, A S Jhawar, J Jones, J E Lavery, A Lawrence, J Loveridge, 
A D McClements, R Mehta, K Middleton, L A Murray, T J Nelson, G L Offland, 
R A Overton, S J Reynolds, G C W Reynolds, S A W Reynolds, H Rhodes, 
K S Sahota, P J Scott, J M Seymour, C F Smith, M J Smith, B J Thompson, 
W L Tomlinson, K T Tomlinson, C R Turley, P Watling, D R W White and 
D Wright 
 
111 Prayers and Reflections 
 
The Reverend Matt Beer, representing Telford Ministry, said prayers. 

 
112 Declarations of Interest 
 
None received. 
 
113 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2020 
be confirmed and signed by the Mayor. 
 
114 Leader's Report & Announcements 
 
The Leader noted that the country was now in a third period of national 
lockdown. He stated that the Council had continued to work hard supporting 
all those who had been affected by the pandemic and highlighted a number of 
schemes that had been undertaken in the Borough. The Council had opened 
a rapid testing facility at Oakengates Theatre, where any resident who did not 
have symptoms could get a test;- this was in addition to the NHS facilities 
within the Borough.  
 
The Council had worked closely with the Environment Agency around 
flooding, particularly in Ironbridge Gorge, where there would be some 
changes made to the installation of the flood defences. 
 
The Leader expressed frustration about the pace of the vaccination roll out in 
the Borough and stated that Council would work with the Government and the 
NHS to catch up to the national level. He stated that the Borough should not 
be behind national averages and would do everything in his power to support 
this effort. 
 



 

 

115 Mayor’s Announcements 
 
The Mayor wished all Members and residents a happy new year. The Mayor 
noted the engagements that he had attended, as and when restrictions 
allowed, and highlighted his attendance at the WE and VJ film showing at 
Wellington Orbit and the opening of the new Foundry Gym. 
 
116 Public Questions 
 
The following question to E Callear, Cabinet Member for Leisure, Libraries 
and Culture was submitted by Richard Handley:  
 
“While carrying out the redevelopment of Horsehay Pool could you consider 
allowing paddle boarding and kayaking to take place? At present there is no 
publicly available water to carry out these activities other than flowing water of 
the Severn in Telford. It would have lots of health benefits.” 
 
Councillor Callear, Cabinet Member for Leisure, Libraries and Culture 
responded to the question and advised that it was not possible to undertake 
such activities at Horsehay Pool due to the depth of water, as most of the pool 
had an average depth of less than 2 metres, however, the Council was 
engaging with partner agencies to look at other waters were such activities 
may be possible.  
 
117 Cabinet Decisions Made Since the Last Meeting of the 

Council 
 
Members received the report on the Cabinet decisions made since the last 
meeting of the Council. 
 

2021/22 Schools Funding Formula 
 
Councillor A Lawrence noted that this was clearly a good news story, as the 
funding had increased by £12m, but it was not clear how this money was split 
between the different funding blocks. 
 
Councillor S A W Reynolds, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People, 
Education and Lifelong Learning stated that she would provide a written 
response to this question.  
 
Councillor V A Fletcher stated that SACRE was due to review the curriculum 
of religious education in the Borough and asked if there had been a budget 
allocated to this. 
 
Councillor S A W Reynolds stated that this budget would not be from the 
schools funding formula so she would provide a written response to Councillor 
Fletcher.  
 
Service & Financial Planning 2021/22 Proposals 
 



 

 

Councillor I T W Fletcher asked if the Council was planning to set a negative 
budget. 
 
Councillor R C Evans, Cabinet Member for Council Finance and Governance, 
confirmed that the Council was not planning on submitting a negative budget. 
Due to technical difficulties, Councillor Evans stated that she would provide a 
detailed written response. 
 
118 Councillor Questions On Notice 
 
The following questions were asked under Council Procedure Rule 6.2.2:- 

a) Councillor P J Scott asked the following question of Councillor S Davies, 

Leader: 

 

‘There is a lot of concern locally in the Newport area and the rest of the borough 

about the slowness of the Covid Vaccination roll out especially among the elderly and 

care homes. Other areas seem to be getting their vaccinations.  The residents need 

some clarity. Can the leader tell me if he knows why the Wrekin area appears to be 

left behind whilst others are being prioritised?’ 

The Leader thanked Councillor Scott for the work he had been doing for the residents 

of Newport on this issue and stated that he shared Councillor Scott’s frustration at 

the speed of the roll out of the vaccine. Less than 50% of care home residents in the 

Borough had a vaccination, which was not good enough. The Leader stated that a 

centre in Newport was planned and was due to open in February, with more details 

to be released shortly. The Telford International Centre site was due to open at the 

end of January and then a centre at AFC Telford.  

 

b) Councillor K Middleton asked the following question of Councillor S Davies, 

Leader: 

 

‘During this health pandemic Telford and Wrekin council comms team and public 

health messaging has in my opinion been outstanding! Providing clear and concise 

guidance and information to residents, keeping them up to date in the form of social 

media posts, emails, letters, radio interviews and live Q&As, enabling them to 

engage and build confidence in our local public health message. We have all seen 

the negative impact of mixed messaging on how people respond and adhere to the 

guidelines. Do you agree that a vital part of fighting coronavirus is a consistent 

message to the public?’ 

The Leader replied that communication was very important and the Council was 

doing all it could to keep residents informed. The Council had regularly posted on 

social media and had written to every home in the Borough twice, with a third letter 

going out later this month. 

As a supplementary question, Councillor Middleton asked the Leader what his 

message was in respect of the vaccine? 

The Leader stated that the vaccine was safe, a life saver and that everyone should 

get the vaccine when they are called for it. There was no need to travel hundreds of 



 

 

miles to get vaccinated, centres were being set up in the Borough. He urged 

residents to follow the rules. 

 

c)   Councillor N A Dugmore asked the following question of Councillor A J 

Burford, Cabinet Member: Health & Social Care: 

 

‘Would the cabinet member for Health and Wellbeing please update the Council on 

the number of Covid vaccinations performed in Telford and Wrekin and Shropshire to 

date with comparative data for neighbouring authorities?’ 

Councillor Burford expressed his frustration with the speed of the vaccine roll out and 

noted that, nationally, the NHS had been guarded with data, as they are aware that 

the spread of vaccinations is patchy. From initial figures it looks as 1 in 4 over 80s in 

the Borough had been vaccinated. Councillor Burford stated that he hoped to see a 

rise in numbers once the local vaccinations centres had opened. 

Councillor Dugmore asked if the Council had asked the NHS to supply the data when 

it was available. 

Councillor Burford confirmed that the Council was just starting to get data through 

and a close eye would be kept on all the data. 

 

d)        Councillor N A Dugmore asked the following question of Councillor S 

Davies, Leader: 

 

‘Will the Leader confirm the names of the Group Leaders and their deputies on 

Telford and Wrekin Council?’ 

The Leader confirmed that he was the leader of the Labour Group, with Councillor 

Richard Overton serving as his deputy. The leader of the Liberal Democrat / 

Independent Group was Councillor Bill Tomlinson, with Councillor Thomas Janke as 

the deputy. Councillor Dugmore was the leader of the Conservative Group, and his 

deputy was Councillor Adrian Lawrence. 

As a supplementary question, Councillor Dugmore asked if the inclusion of the 

independent councillor at leadership meetings conferred leadership status on this 

Member. 

The Leader stated he was not sure what leadership meetings the Councillor was 

referring to. He noted that meetings had been held with Councillors Tomlinson and 

Dugmore. Other meetings had been held in respect of vaccinations, where the 

independent Member had attended, which, given the leading nature of his campaign 

and the cross party nature of the work, was thought to be right thing to do.  

 

e)       Councillor J Loveridge asked the following question of Councillor S A W 

Reynolds, Cabinet Member: Children, Young People, Education and Lifelong 

Learning: 

 

‘Could the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People, Education and Lifelong 

Learning confirm that following the government's recognition of the issues of home 



 

 

learning during school closures, that Telford & Wrekin schools were allocated laptops 

at the beginning of the Autumn term?’ 

Councillor Reynolds replied that during the first lockdown, the government promised 

that children would not be excluded from learning. The Council had received the first 

allocation of laptops, but while waiting for this to happen, had established their own 

scheme as children were falling between the gaps and there was a shortfall in the 

number of government issued laptops. 

Councillor Loveridge asked if the laptops had now been delivered. 

Councillor Reynolds stated that initially, the government slashed the number they 

would provide to a fifth of what had been announced. However, there had been a U-

turn and the government had advised they would provide the full allocation of 

laptops.  

 
119 Setting the Council Tax Base for 2021/22 
 

Councillor R C Evans, Cabinet Member for Council Finance & Governance, presented the 

report of the Director: Finance & Human Resources (Chief Financial Officer).  

  

RESOLVED that: 

a) The calculation for the tax base for 2021/22 as at paragraph 5.6 and Appendix 1 of 

the report be approved; 

b) In accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 

Regulations 2012 (SI 2012:2914), the amount calculated for Telford and Wrekin 

Council Tax base for 2021/22 for its Special Fund Area shall be as per the 

appropriate parish amounts detailed in Appendix 1 for the parishes listed in 

paragraph 5.7 of the report 

 
120 Recommendations from Cabinet 
 
(a) 2020/21 Financial Monitoring Report  
 

Councillor R C Evans, Cabinet Member for Council Finance & Governance, presented the 

report of the Director: Finance & Human Resources (Chief Financial Officer).  

  

RESOLVED that: 
a) the changes to the capital programme and the transfers to reserves detailed in 

Appendix 1 of the report be approved; 

b) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, following consultation with the 

Leader, to approve the uses of the Investment in Council Priorities Fund 

121 Notices of Motion 
 



 

 

Councillor N A Dugmore formally moved, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 

7, the following Motion: 

  

“This Council calls for an immediate review of the relationship between Telford 

and Wrekin local planning authority and ATP the private planning consultancy 

established by this Council to avoid any perception that applicants paying to use 

this consultancy have an unfair advantage” 

  

The Motion was formally seconded by Councillor I T W Fletcher. 

 

 In proposing the Motion, Councillor Dugmore stated that a review of the relationship 

between ATP and the planning department was needed, as he stated there was a 

perception that those who engage ATP are more likely to have their applications 

approved. Although it was the role of planning consultants to look at ways to 

overcome barriers to approval, Councillor Dugmore stated that there needed to be 

respect between Councillors and officers.  

 

Various Members stated that serious allegations should not be made without proof, 

and that if such proof was available, this should be presented to the police or directly 

to the relevant officers. Councillor Wright stated that there were no double standards 

and that the Council carried out its duty within the law. Other Members clarified that 

ATP does not engage with the Planning Committee, the committee were advised by 

planning officers and legal advisors.  

 

Members were advised that a new director had recently been appointed to oversee 

the planning department and that a review of ATP was underway, with a report due 

shortly.  

 

A recorded vote was requested. The vote was as follows: 

  

For:     12   

Councillors S Bentley, S P Burrell, E J Carter, N A Dugmore, A J Eade,  I 

Fletcher, V Fletcher, E J Greenaway, M B Hosken, A Lawrence, T J Nelson, J M 

Seymour 

  

Against:          36 

 Councillors K T Blundell, A J Burford, E Callear, L D Carter, C Cassar, G H 

Cook, S Davies, A E England, N A M England, R C Evans, C Healy, V Holt, T L B 



 

 

Janke, A Jhawar, J Jones, J Lavery, J Loveridge, A D McClements, R Mehta, K 

Middleton, G Offland, R A Overton, G C W Reynolds, S A W Reynolds, S J 

Reynolds, H Rhodes, K S Sahota, P J Scott, C F Smith, B J Thompson, K T 

Tomlinson, W L Tomlinson, C R Turley, P R Watling, D R W White, D Wright 

 

Abstentions: 0 

  

RESOLVED - that the Motion not be approved 
 

Councillor S Bentley formally moved, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 7, 

the following Motion: 

  

“Transparency through consultation with stakeholders and elected members is a 

key element of Local Government and should be fully incorporated into the 

decision making process of Telford and Wrekin Council.” 

  

The Motion was formally seconded by Councillor N A Dugmore. 

  

Councillor P R Watling moved the following amendment, with additional words shown 

in bold and underlined:  

  
“Transparency through consultation with stakeholders and elected members is a key 

element of Local Government and should be fully incorporated into the decision 

making process of Telford and Wrekin Council. Our adherence to these principles 

is demonstrated by the results of our recent residents’ survey, the current 

budget engagement and live local plan consultation and our ongoing 

commitment to our Co-Operative Council Values.” 

The amendment was seconded by Councillor D Wright. 

 

A vote was taken on the proposed amendment, which was carried, becoming the 

substantive motion.  

 

At the end of the debate, a vote was taken on the amendment put forward by 

Councillor Watling which was CARRIED.  

  

RESOLVED - that the amended Motion be approved 

 

Members of the Health Scrutiny Committee and Councillor G Offland declared an 

interest in the following item and did not take part in the determination of the item.  



 

 

 

Councillor N A Dugmore formally moved, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 

7, the following Motion: 

  

“This Council has no confidence in the Future Fit hospital reorganisation 

programme.” 

  

The Motion was formally seconded by Councillor A J Eade. 

 

Councillor A J Burford moved the following amendment, with additional words shown 

in bold and underlined:  

  
“In line with motions passed previously by Telford & Wrekin Council (the 
latest at an extraordinary meeting called by the Labour administration in 
October 2019) this Council reiterates that it has no confidence in the Future Fit 
hospital reorganisation programme. We believe that the Covid pandemic should 
cause a rethink of priorities for the allocation of the £500 million plus that 
Future Fit will cost. There never was a good case for using most of this funding 
to prop up the crumbling infrastructure at the RSH at the expense of Telford 
and Wrekin's Women and Children's Centre (for which a strong clinical 
argument for its location at PRH was successfully made only 6 years ago) and 
a fully functioning A&E department at PRH. This plan makes even less sense 
now given the urgent need to consider investment priorities in the round in the 
light of the pandemic. We once again call upon our NHS colleagues to discuss 
with us an alternative plan without preconditions and we call upon both of our 
MPs (who welcomed the Future Fit announcement) to support the Council and 
its residents by joining us in this approach 
We ask that a joint letter signed by the leader and group leaders be sent to 

local MPs and NHS organisations declaring our lack of confidence in Future Fit 

and calling for them to engage with us on alternative plans for this investment.” 

 

The amendment was seconded by Councillor R A Overton. 

 

A vote was taken on the proposed amendment, which was carried, becoming the 

substantive motion.  

At the end of the debate, a vote was taken on the amendment put forward by 

Councillor Burford which was CARRIED.  

  

RESOLVED - that the amended Motion be approved 

  

 
The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 

 



 

 

Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Thursday, 4 March 2021 

 


